
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 October 2020 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting 

 

Membership: 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Baron 

Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr D Borthwick 
 

Cllr N Brooks 
Cllr A Jones 
 

Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr A M Stribley 
 

Independent persons: 

Mr P Cashmore Mr I Sibley Mr J Storey 
 

All Members of the Standards Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4429 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

28 September 2020 
 



 

 sian.ballingall@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 
  
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info
=1&bcr=1 

  
The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 
 

The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 
working day before the meeting. 
 
The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

 

 

7.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
January 2020. 

 

 

8.   Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 9 - 14 

 This report provides Members with an update on complaints regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors received or 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

concluded since 1 January 2020. A similar report was presented to the 
Committee in January 2020 for the period from 1 April 2019. 
The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring 
the operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering the outcome of 
commissioned independent investigations. 
 

9.   Consideration of Report in Respect of Complaint about a Councillor 15 - 52 

 This report provides the Standards Committee with the conclusions of the 
investigation following complaints made about Councillor Beverley Dunlop. 
The investigator’s report is attached at Appendix 1. The conclusion of the 
investigator is that Councillor Dunlop did not breach the Code of Conduct, 
as she was not acting in the capacity of a councillor when posting to the 
Facebook group which resulted in the complaint. 
The Committee is asked to consider the investigator’s report and accept the 
recommendations. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C R Bungey – Chairman 

Cllr S Baron – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Andrews, Cllr A Jones, Cllr C Rigby, Cllr A M Stribley and 

Mr I Sibley 
  

11. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Filer. Apologies 
were also received from Independent Persons, Mr P Cashmore and Mr J 
Storey. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported the receipt of apologies from Councillor L 
Lewis who was unable to attend due to a personal bereavement. Councillor 
G Farquhar attended to answer any questions on her behalf. 
 

12. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

14. Public Issues  
 
Mr Conor O'Luby made the following statement. 
 
"After a period spanning two years, and following two Ombudsman rulings, 
BCP Council has admitted to serious failings in the process regarding my 
complaint against Cllr Mike Greene. Whilst this is to be welcomed, two 
matters remain of great concern: 1) that no-one is to be held accountable 
for these failings; 2) that yet again, the new investigation has failed to 
address the key fact that I was misquoted a number of times. I am thus left 
doubting whether anything of substance has actually changed, despite 
promises to the contrary." 
 

15. Consideration of report in respect of complaint about a councillor  
 
Consideration was given to the report and conclusions of an investigation 
into a complaint relating to Cllr L Lewis and a copy of the appointed 
Independent Investigator’s Report was circulated with the agenda. The 
Investigator had undertaken a comprehensive appraisal and assessment 
based upon the current legal framework and the parameters imposed by 

5

Agenda Item 7



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14 January 2020 

 
the Code of Conduct and including interviews with the complainants and 
with the councillor concerned. 
 
Cllr Farqhuar, on behalf of Cllr Lewis, apologised again on her behalf for 
unavoidable non-attendance and highlighted that she had sincerely 
apologised in relation to the matter complained of. 
 
The overall conclusion of the Investigator was that Cllr Lewis had not 
breached the Code of Conduct because she was not acting in the capacity 
of a Councillor when she took the action that resulted in the complaints. 
 
Whilst fully accepting the conclusions in this case, consideration was given 
to the wider issues of how councillors made use of social media. The 
Chairman reminded members of the useful and informative training which 
had recently been provided albeit that there had been a low turnout from 
councillors. The training underlined the importance for councillors of 
thinking very carefully about the way in which they use social media and the 
implications of their social media activity. It was suggested that the training 
session should be repeated on the day of the next Council meeting, 
immediately before the meeting, and that the Standards Committee should 
very strongly recommend that all councillors attended. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the recommendations of the Independent Investigator into the 
complaints against Cllr L Lewis and the conclusion that she was not 
acting in her capacity as a Councillor when she took the action that 
resulted in the complaints, be accepted and that no further action be 
taken; 
 
(b) That the previously organised training session on the use by 
councillors of social media be repeated at a time immediately before a 
Council meeting and that all Councillors who did not attend on a 
previous occasion be strongly recommended by the Standards 
Committee to attend. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

16. Code of Conduct Complaints – Review  
 
The Committee received an update on complaints received regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors since 1 April 
2019. The schedule of items included cases that were closed and those 
where investigations were pending or on-going. Assurances were provided 
that complaints were dealt with properly and in accordance with set 
timelines and processes.  
 
The Committee was reminded of its responsibility for maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish 
Councils and for monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct.  
 

6



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14 January 2020 

 
It was reported that the exercise of identifying training needs had been 
undertaken and resulted in the identification of themes which had been 
addressed through provision of both targeted and generalised training. A 
full report of training undertaken during the period and levels of attendance 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of those 
still ongoing be noted. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

17. Declarations of Interest - Guidance Flowchart  
 
In recognition of its responsibility for ethical governance and promoting high 
standards of conduct, the Committee received a report setting out guidance 
to assist councillors in determining whether they have a declarable interest 
in a particular matter and whether their participation at a meeting would be 
appropriate. It was explained that the matter had been deferred at the 
previous meeting of the committee to allow the flowchart to be redrafted in 
consultation with the members of the Committee.  
 
The report sought approval of the revised guidance flowchart and the 
intention was that the flowchart would be attached to the agenda for all 
meetings to ensure that councillors were always fully aware of the 
obligations placed upon them. The Committee welcomed and fully 
supported this approach. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the declaration of interest guidance flowchart be approved and  
included on all meeting agenda front sheets to serve as a reminder 
and guidance for councillors and that, in order to point councillors to 
the flowchart, the wording of the standard agenda item be such as to 
specifically invite councillors to make any declarations in accordance 
with and with reference to the flowchart. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 

Meeting date  6 October 2020 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides Members with an update on complaints 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against 
councillors received or concluded since 1 January 2020. A similar 
report was presented to the Committee in January 2020 for the 
period from 1 April 2019. 

The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of 
conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish 
Councils, monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and 
considering the outcome of commissioned independent 
investigations. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of 
those still outstanding be noted. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

This is an opportunity for Members of the Committee to be 
appraised of details of completed complaints and any outstanding 
complaints of alleged breaches against the Code of Conduct. This 
is in accordance with the functions of the Committee and its duty to 
discharge functions in relation to the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town 
and Parish Councils within the area. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant (Chief Executive) 

Report Authors Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services) 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  
Title:  

9

Agenda Item 8



Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed and 
ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct 
under the Localism Act 2011 since 1 January 2020 against BCP Councillors. 

2. A similar report was presented to the previous meeting of the committee and will 
form a regular item at future meetings. 

Analysis  

3. Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct are outlined in 
the table set out in paragraph 6 to this report. 

4. The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the code of 
conduct for councillors provides for an initial filtering process by the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee in consultation with councillors of the Standards Committee 
and Monitoring Officer (or her Deputy) to decide whether:- 

(a) There is no breach of the Code and no further action should be taken; or 

(b) There is a potential breach of the Code and informal resolution is appropriate, to 
include for example mediation, training, apology, advice; or 

(c) There is a potential breach of the Code and the Monitoring Officer should 
undertake or commission an investigation into the complaint with a view to a 
report then being considered by the Standards Committee. 

5. The analysis provides details of the nature of the complaint, the initial filtering 
decision of the Chairman (following consultation), any informal resolutions agreed 
(where applicable), and the status of the complaint. Complaints against councillors 
of the predecessor councils who did not stand for re-election and therefore not 
investigated have not been included. 

6. Certain specific detailed information regardin
[...]
Conduct. The Council has adopted 
procedures for handling complaints. 

Summary of human resources implications 

10. There are no direct manpower implications arising from this report, however, the 
Committee will be aware that the handling and processing of complaints is resource 
intensive. A high volume of complaints could require the need for additional 
resources. It is therefore critical that the committee continuously seeks to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by all councillors to help limit the number of 
complaints. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

11. There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

12. There are no public health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

13. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Summary of risk assessment 

14. There are no direct risks associated with this report. 

Background papers 

Records of complaints received by the Council since 1 January 2020 – These records 

contain exempt information (Categories 1 (Information relating to any individual) and 

2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual))  

Appendices   

There are no appendices to this report. 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Consideration of Report in Respect of Complaint about a 
Councillor 

Meeting date  6 October 2020 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides the Standards Committee with the conclusions 
of the investigation following complaints made about Councillor 
Beverley Dunlop. The investigator’s report is attached at 
Appendix 1. The conclusion of the investigator is that Councillor 
Dunlop did not breach the Code of Conduct, as she was not acting 
in the capacity of a councillor when posting to the Facebook group 
which resulted in the complaint. 

The Committee is asked to consider the investigator’s report and 
accept the recommendations. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 the findings and recommendations of the independent 
investigator be accepted. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The investigation was conducted by an independent experienced 
investigator who undertook interviews with the complainant and the 
councillor concerned before reaching his conclusions. The 
conclusions are based upon the current legal framework which sets 
out the parameters within which councillors are subject to a Code of 
Conduct. 

  

15

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Chief Executive 

Report Authors Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services 

Sian Ballingall, Interim Director for Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. In November 2019 the Council received a complaint from a member of the public 
concerning a number of Facebook posts made by Councillor Beverley Dunlop. The 
complaint was logged and dealt with pursuant to the Council’s arrangements for 
managing complaints about elected councillors. 

2. This process involved the initial assessment of the complaint by the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee in consultation with the other members of the Committee and 
the three Independent Persons appointed by the Council. 

3. The initial assessment by the Chairman was that the complaint was of a nature 
requiring an investigation. 

4. The Monitoring Officer, at that time, appointed Mr Tim Darsley to undertake the 
investigation. Mr Darsley is an experienced investigator and independent of the 
Council. 

5. He commenced his work in May 2020 and the methodology and evidence he 
considered are set out within his report, attached at Appendix 1. 

6. It should be noted that the investigator’s report is marked as ‘confidential’. The 
Council is publishing this report with some redactions to the original confidential 
report and the appended report is a public document.  

Conclusions of the investigator 

7. Following consideration of the evidence and the legal framework applicable to such 
complaints, set out within his report, Mr Darsley concluded that Councillor Dunlop 
was not acting in her capacity as a councillor when making the relevant Facebook 
posts. 

8. The Standards Committee is asked to consider the report of Mr Darsley at its 
meeting and the recommendation of the Monitoring Officer is to accept the findings 
of the investigator. 

9. The Committee may, notwithstanding the findings of the report, wish to consider any 
general advice and recommendations for councillors in regard to the use of social 
media. It should be noted that social media training has been provided by the 
Council for all councillors. Additional training was scheduled to take place in April 
2020 but this had to be cancelled due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

16



Summary of financial implications 

10. There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation that the 
Committee formally accept the conclusions of the investigator in relation to these 
complaints.  

Summary of legal implications 

11. The detailed legal basis for the investigation and reasons for the findings of the 
investigator are set out in his report. 

12. The Monitoring Officer recommends that the Committee accept the findings of the 
investigator. Based on the evidence the investigator has obtained; the Monitoring 
Officer agrees with the investigator’s conclusions based upon the current legal 
framework and caselaw. 

Summary of human resources implications 

13. There are no human resources implications arising from the recommended course 
of action.  

Summary of sustainability impact 

14. There are no sustainability impacts arising from the recommendation.  

Summary of public health implications 

15. There are no public health impacts arising from the recommendation. 

Summary of equality implications 

1

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 October 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

 

Cllr S Baron – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Andrews, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr N Brooks, Cllr A Jones, 

Cllr C Rigby and Cllr A M Stribley. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Mr P Cashmore, Mr I Sibley and Mr J Storey (Independent Persons). 

 
 

18. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The meeting commenced with a Minute’s Silence in memory of the late 
Councillor Colin Bungey, former Chairman of the Standards Committee. 
 

19. Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

20. Election of Chairman  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Rigby, seconded by Councillor N Brooks 
and  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S Baron be elected as Chairman of the 
Standards Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

21. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Stribley, seconded by Councillor D 
Borthwick that Councillor A Jones be elected as Vice-Chairman. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Andrews, seconded by Councillor C Rigby 
that Councillor N Brooks be elected as Vice-Chairman. 
 
Following a secret ballot it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor N Brooks be elected as Vice-Chairman of 
the Standards Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year. 
 
 
 



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
06 October 2020 

 
22. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. Public Issues  
 
There were no public issues. 
 

24. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 14 January 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

25. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided Members with an update on complaints of alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct by Councillors received or concluded 
since 1 January 2020. A similar report had been presented to the 
Committee in January 2020 for the period from 1 April 2019 and a report in 
this format would now be included as a standard item at all future meetings. 
The Committee noted the impact of the coronavirus pandemic upon the 
provision of training and refresher sessions for Councillors on Code of 
Conduct matters. Notwithstanding this, the Committee underlined its 
commitment to provision of quality training delivered to Councillors through 
the virtual, on-line format and the Council’s on-line facility now included a 
suite of training aimed at Councillors.  Members also emphasised the 
importance of effectively targeting the training towards where it was most 
needed and, in parallel, ensuring it was appropriate for the needs of elected 
members. It was agreed that a meeting between the training providers and 
a small group of Councillors from the Standards Committee would be 
beneficial and could potentially positively influence the style and content of 
training. 
 
The challenge of ensuring as high as possible engagement was 
recognised. The emphasis remained upon individuals but there were 
opportunities identified for Group Leaders to have a role in promoting 
attendance and monitoring take-up. 
 
Once again, the Committee underlined its view about the importance of 
training in Code of Conduct issues and strongly recommended participation 
by all Councillors. 
 
The Committee was advised about the work being undertaken by the Local 
Government Association on production of a new Code of Conduct and the 
introduction of the new Code would be a further opportunity for targeted 
training. 
 



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
06 October 2020 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of those 
still outstanding be noted; and 
 
(b) a small group of Councillors comprising the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Committee and Councillor A Jones meet with the 
training provider to discuss style and content of future training 
events. 
 
Voting: Unanimous. 
 

26. Consideration of Report in Respect of Complaint about a Councillor  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided the Standards Committee with the conclusions of the 
independent investigation following complaints made about Councillor 
Beverley Dunlop. The investigator’s full report had been attached at 
Appendix 1 and the conclusion of the investigator was that Councillor 
Dunlop did not breach the Code of Conduct because she was not acting in 
the capacity of a councillor when posting to the Facebook group which 
resulted in the complaint. 
 
The Committee noted the length of time taken to bring forward a 
recommendation to the Committee and there was acceptance of the need 
to deal more expeditiously with these complaints going forward. 
 
Although there was acceptance of the current situation as set out, there 
was a view expressed that comments of the type complained of were 
unacceptable whether they were made in a personal capacity or in the 
capacity of a Councillor. It was suggested that this potentially provided a 
perception of being able to avoid censure and the Committee was advised 
that this was something that was likely to be addressed and clarified within 
the new Code of Conduct. The Committee welcomed the potential for 
adoption of a new approach. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer undertook to suggest to the newly appointed 
Monitoring Offer that a report be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Committee setting out the current legal framework under which the Council 
was now operating and providing guidance for the Committee. At the same 
time, there would be an opportunity as well to highlight the different 
approach understood to be being developed within the new Code. 
 
In the meantime, however, the Committee considered the investigator’s 
report and it was  
 



– 4 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
06 October 2020 

 
RESOLVED that the findings and recommendations of the 
independent investigator relating to the reported complaint be 
accepted. 
 
Voting: Unanimous. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


